4.1 Respondents of the Study  

The study conducted among First Class Local Government Units (LGUs) in Region III, Philippines, that 

have implemented and utilized an information system in their human resource management offices, as well 

as those that have not. There are one hundred thirty-seven (137) Local Government Units in Central Luzon. 

And as of December 2024, the region comprises of one hundred two (102) First Class LGUs (Department of 

Finance Department Order No. 074.2024 – Schedule of Income Classification for the First General Income 

Reclassification of Provinces, Cities, and Municipalities Based on the Income Ranges under Republic Act 

No.